



The Edinburgh Gazette

Published by Authority.

The Gazette is registered at the General Post Office for transmission by Inland Post as a newspaper. The postage rate to places within the United Kingdom, for each copy, is one penny for the first 6 ozs.; and an additional halfpenny for each subsequent 6 ozs. or part thereof. For places abroad the rate is a halfpenny for every 2 ounces, except in the case of Canada, to which the Canadian Magazine Postage rate applies.

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 1932.

COUNTY OF ARGYLL.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1929.

Amending District Council Scheme made by the County Council of the County of Argyll in accordance with the Provisions of Section 25 as read with Section 14 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1929.

- (1) The District Council Scheme made by the County Council of the County of Argyll and approved by the Secretary of State on the 1st March 1930 is hereby revoked.
- (2) There shall be constituted a District Council for each of the ten Districts named in Column 1 of the Schedule appended hereto, comprising the County Council Electoral Divisions named in Column 2 of the said Schedule (the Mull (South), Tiree and Coll, Lismore and Appin, Kintyre (West), and Jura and Colonsay Electoral Divisions being divided into Wards as there defined).

The number of District Councillors to be elected for each Electoral Division or Ward, the number of ex officio members (i.e. County Councillors), and the total membership of each District Council shall be as shown in Columns 3, 4, and 5 respectively of the said Schedule.

- (3) In connection with the establishment of the District Council for the Tiree and Coll District as defined by this Scheme, the provisions of Section 5 (1) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1929, shall apply as if the functions of the Tiree and Coll District Councils as existing at the date hereof were by this Scheme transferred to the District Council for the Tiree and Coll District as defined by this Scheme.
- (4) The provisions of Sub-sections (1), (2), and (4) of Section 6 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1929, shall with the necessary modifications apply for the purpose of transferring the property and liabilities of the Tiree and Coll District Councils as existing at the date hereof to the District Council for the Tiree and Coll District as defined by this Scheme as if such Councils were transferor and transferee authorities respectively.
 - (5) This Scheme shall come into operation forthwith for the purposes of the election of